

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (SJ) No.110 of 2025

....
Vidya Bhushan SinghAppellant
Versus
The State of JharkhandRespondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

.....
For the Appellant : Mr. A.K. Kashyap, Sr. Advocate
For the State : Mr. Fahad Alam, APP

.....
Order No.05/23rd September 2025

It appears from the supplementary Counter Affidavit dated 20.09.2025 filed on behalf of the State that they have taken specific instruction that country made pistol chambered in .32 bore, falls within the category of prohibited arms as per the Section 2(1)(i) read with Section 25(1-B)(a) of the Arms Act, 1959.

However, the above fact has been controverted by Mr. A.K. Kashyap, learned Senior Counsel for the appellant.

2. In the light of witnesses of the Arms Act.
3. Learned APP has prayed for further one week time to clarify the above facts due to ensuing the Puja Vacation.
4. Put up this case on 13th October 2025 by way of last chance.
5. On that day, it will be desirable learned Advocate General shall assist this Court.
6. Let a copy of this order be sent over to the Office of learned Advocate General for the needful.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Dated 23.09.2025

Nishant/-