

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 110 of 2025

....

Vidya Bhushan Singh S/o Late Dineshwar Prasad Singh @ Late Dineshwar Singh, Age- 36 years, R/o Village- Karkari, Post Office- Shero, Police Station- Narkopi, District- Ranchi, Jharkhand
..... **Appellant**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand
..... **Respondent**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. A. K. Kashyap, Senior Advocate
Mr. Amrit Kumar Singh, Advocate
Ms. Supriya Dayal, Advocate
For the State : Md. Fahad Allam, A. P. P.

.....

I.A. No. 1398 of 2025

06/13.10.2025 After some arguments, Mr. A. K. Kashyap, learned Senior Counsel for the appellant seeks permission to withdraw the I.A. No. 1398 of 2025 at this stage.

2. Learned counsel for the State raised no objection.
3. In view of the submission made by the learned counsel for the appellant, the learned counsel for the appellant is permitted to withdraw I.A. No. 1398 of 2025 with liberty to move after completion of two years sentence.
4. Accordingly, the I.A. No. 1398 of 2025 is dismissed as withdrawn.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Dated 13.10.2025
Kamlesh/